MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

PUBLIC, 1947

Chapter 214

AN ACT Forbidding Impersonation of Liquor Inspectors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 122, § 30, amended. Section 30 of chapter 122 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 30. Falsely assuming to be an officer; penalty. Whoever falsely assumes to be a justice of the peace, sheriff, deputy sheriff, liquor inspector, health officer, constable, inland fish and game warden, state humane agent, or state police officer, or who falsely acts as such, or who requires anyone to aid him in a matter pertaining to the duties of any such office which he does not hold, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500, or by imprisonment for not more than II months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 215

AN ACT to Permit Counties to Contribute for Advertising Resources.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 15-A, amended. Section 15-A of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 238 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 15-A. Appropriation for advertising in all counties. Areostock county All counties may expend not exceeding the sum of \$5,000 each, annually, under the direction of the county commissioners of said each county, and accounted for as other moneys of said each county, for advertising the natural resources, advantages and attractions of said each county.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 216

AN ACT Relating to Notice in Trust Estates to be Sold.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 147, § 10, amended. Section 10 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: